

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

PATRICK HARLAN, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Case No. 1:16-cv-7832
	)	
v.	)	Hon. Samuel Der-Yeghiayan
	)	
CHARLES W. SCHOLZ, Chairman, Illinois	)	
State Board of Elections, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants,	)	
	)	
DAVID ORR, Cook County Clerk,	)	
	)	
Intervenor-Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY**  
**IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. Defendants have failed to refute Plaintiffs’ likelihood of success on the merits .....1

II Without a preliminary injunction, Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm .....5

III. The balance of harms and the public interest favor granting Plaintiffs’ motion.....6

    A. Because it is more likely than not that Plaintiffs will prevail on the merits,  
        Plaintiffs do not need to show that the balance of harms weighs strongly in their  
        favor.....6

    B. The balance of harms weighs in Plaintiffs’ favor.....7

        1. Without an injunction, Plaintiffs will suffer great irreparable harm. ....7

        2. An injunction will cause the Board negligible harm. ....8

        3. An injunction will not cause Clerk Orr significant harm. ....8

        4. The public interest favors an injunction. ....11

IV. The relief Plaintiffs seek is proper. ....17

V. Conclusion.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson & Co.*, 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 6, 7

*Am. Hosp. Supply Corp. v. Hosp. Prods., Ltd.*, 780 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 7

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 1

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood*, 546 U.S. 320 (2006)..... 18

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) ..... 1

*Boucher v. School Bd.*, 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 6

*Dunn v. Blumstein*, 405 U.S. 330 (1972) ..... 11, 12

*Foster v. Kasper*, 587 F. Supp. 1191 (N.D. Ill. 1984) ..... 6

*Fulani v. Hogsett*, 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 11

*Griffin v. Roupas* 385 F. 3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 8

*Hutchinson v. Miller*, 797 F.2d 1279 (4th Cir. 1986) ..... 5

*Joelner v. Village of Wash. Park*, 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*Jones v. McGuffage*, 921 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... 6

*League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. N. Carolina*, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*Mills v. United States*, 713 F.2d 1249 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 18

*Nader v. Keith*, 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 10

*Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, Inc. v. Giannoulis*, 523 F. Supp. 2d 731 (N.D. Ill. 2007) ..... 17, 18

*N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory*, No. 16-1468, 2016 WL 4053033  
(4th Cir. July 29, 2016)..... 15

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 12, 19, 20

*Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted*, \_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 15433  
(6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2016)..... 16

*Public Integrity Alliance v. City of Tucson*, No. 15-16142, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2016  
(9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2016) ..... 1

*Rose v. Board of Election Commissioners*, No. 15-cv-382, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40030  
(N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2015)..... 11

*Tripp v. Smart*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109216 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2016) ..... 1

*United States v. Rutherford*, 442 U.S. 544 (1979)..... 18

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers’ Ass’n*, 484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 18

**Statutes**

10 ILCS 5/1A-8 ..... 9

10 ILCS 5/5-4 ..... 9

10 ILCS 5/19A-25(b) ..... 9

10 ILCS 5/19A-25(e) ..... 9

30 ILCS 805/8(b)(2)..... 4

**Legislative History**

98th Ill. Gen. Assembly, House Proceedings, Dec. 3, 2014..... 3, 4
